Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 31, 1980

#### CHAPTER 410-H.F.No. 2287

An act relating to the city of Edina; authorizing a temporary short term on-sale liquor license for a certain civic or charitable festival.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 340 or Section 624.701 or any other law to the contrary the governing body of the city of Edina may issue one temporary on-sale intoxicating liquor license in each year for not to exceed one 24 consecutive hour period to a holder of a valid on-sale liquor license, which will permit the licensee to sell intoxicating liquor or food or both off the licensed premises in connection with the Edina Foundation Ball. The temporary license shall be subject to local ordinances and to such terms, including a license fee, as the issuing authority shall prescribe.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon the day of compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 31, 1980

## CHAPTER 411-S.F.No. 801

An act relating to non-alcoholic beverages; requiring laboratory examination of certain beverages; deleting registration exemption for identified beverages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 34.05, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 34.05, Subdivision 2.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 34.05, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

34.05 REGISTRATION BY NONRESIDENT MANUFACTURERS AND DISTRIBUTORS. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in subdivision 2. Any person who distributes soft drinks or other non-alcoholic beverages manufactured outside of this state, for sale within this state, shall apply for registration with the commissioner in such form and furnish such information as he may require. Samples of all soft drinks or other non-alcoholic beverages so manufactured for sale and sold within this state shall be submitted to the commissioner once each year for laboratory examination. Each application shall be accompanied by a

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

registration fee of \$100, which shall constitute the registration fee in case registration is granted, and one-half of which may be retained to reimburse the state for inspection should registration be refused. If the commissioner shall find finds that the samples so submitted are up to accepted standards, and otherwise comply with the laws of this state, he shall issue to the applicant a certificate of registration.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 34.05, Subdivision 2, is repealed. Approved March 31, 1980

### CHAPTER 412—S.F.No. 802

An act relating to health; regulating the occupation of physical therapist; authorizing the commissioner of health to investigate complaints related to licensed occupations under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 148.65; 148.70; 148.71; 148.72; 148.73; 148.74; 148.75; 148.76; 148.77; 148.78; 214.13, by adding subdivisions; and Chapter 148, by adding sections.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 148.65, is amended to read:

148.65 **DEFINITIONS**, Subdivision 1. PHYSICAL THERAPY, As used in sections 148.65 to 148.78 the term "physical therapy" means the treatment of any bodily or mental disorder of any person by the use of the physical, chemical and other properties of heat or cold, light, water, electricity, massage, mechanical devices and therapeutic exercise, which includes posture and rehabilitation procedures, provided however, the use of Roentgen rays and radium for diagnostic and therapeutic purposes, and the use of electricity for surgical purposes, including cauterization, are not authorized under the term "physical therapy" as used in sections 148.65 to 148.78 the evaluation or treatment or both of any person by the employment of physical measures and the use of therapeutic exercises and rehabilitative procedures, with or without assistive devices, for the purpose of preventing, correcting, or alleviating a physical or mental disability. Physical measures shall include but shall not be limited to heat or cold, air, light, water, electricity and sound. Physical therapy includes treatment planning and documentation, performance of appropriate tests and measurement, interpretation of orders from physicians, instruction, consultative services, and supervision of supportive personnel.

Subd. 2. PHYSICAL THERAPIST. "Physical therapist" means a person who practices physical therapy as defined in sections 148.65 to 148.78 under the prescription, and direct supervision of a person licensed and registered in this state to practice medicine and surgery and whose license is in good standing.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout